

November 9, 2023

US 31 Widening Gas Main Relocation
Contract No. PS23-014/Bid No. 24-005
(Volkert Proj. No. 648012)

Sherry Sullivan
Mayor
The City of Fairhope, AL
P.O. Drawer 429
Fairhope, AL 36533

Dear Mayor Sullivan:

Enclosed is the Tabulation of Bids received today for the referenced project along with the two (2) bid proposals. The following is a summary of the total bid amounts submitted:

<u>Contractors</u>	<u>Total Bid Amount</u>
Equix Energy Services, LLC	\$588,947.75
General Maintenance Contractors of East Alabama, Inc. (GMC Underground)	\$1,639,695.91

We have reviewed the proposals and found them to be in order. Equix Energy Services, LLC submitted the low Total Bid Amount of \$588,947.75. This amount appears to be reasonable for the proposed work. Therefore, we recommend that Equix Energy Services, LLC be awarded this contract for their Total Bid Amount of \$588,947.75.

Please call at your convenience should you have any questions regarding these items.

Sincerely,



Melinda D. Immel, P.E.
Assistant Vice President

/kvd

Enclosures

c Erin Wolfe
Rhonda Cunningham
Wes Boyett
Taylor Wesson

THE CITY OF FAIRHOPE, AL

TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED ON NOVEMBER 9, 2023
 US 31 WIDENING GAS MAIN RELOCATION
 CONTRACT NO. PS23-014/BID NO. 24-005
 (VOLKERT PROJECT NO. 0648012)

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	1 Equix Energy Services, LLC		2 General Maintenance Contractors of East Alabama, Inc. (GMU Underground)	
				Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
600A000	Mobilization (Not to Exceed 5% of Total Bid Amount)	LS	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$78,000.00	\$78,000.00
210D000	Borrow Excavation	CYIP	100	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00
652A100	Seeding	AC	0.2	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$22,796.40	\$4,559.28
656A010	Mulching	AC	0.2	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$22,796.40	\$4,559.28
654A000	Solid Sod	SYIP	1055	\$1.25	\$1,318.75	\$20.00	\$21,100.00
665J002	Silt Fence (Type A)	LF	1500	\$5.00	\$7,500.00	\$12.10	\$18,150.00
665Q002	Wattle	LF	500	\$6.00	\$3,000.00	\$9.25	\$4,625.00
703T000	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
201C000	Clearing	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
424B653	Superpave Bituminous Concrete Patching	TON	2	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$3,750.00	\$7,500.00
646A825	6 Inch Steel Gas Line Laid (HDD)	LF	3764	\$96.50	\$363,226.00	\$216.00	\$813,024.00
646A610	3/4 Inch Steel Gas Service Line Laid	LF	182	\$60.00	\$10,920.00	\$58.00	\$10,556.00
646C575	3/4 Inch Steel Fitting	EA	16	\$25.00	\$400.00	\$650.00	\$10,400.00
646C576	3/4 Tap Tee	EA	8	\$2,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$450.00	\$3,600.00
646C600	6 Inch Steel Fitting	EA	24	\$145.00	\$3,480.00	\$1,237.00	\$29,688.00
646D610	3/4 Inch Steel Valve w/ Box	EA	8	\$1,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00
646D635	6 Inch Steel Valve w/ Box	EA	2	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00
646G515	6 Inch Steel Line Stopper	EA	2	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$40,000.00
206D030	Removing Utility Lines	LF	3761	\$23.00	\$86,503.00	\$138.35	\$520,334.35
TOTAL BID AMOUNT				\$588,947.75		\$1,639,695.91	

I, Melinda D. Immel, P.E., Assistant Vice President, Volkert, Inc., Consulting Engineers, do hereby certify that this tabulation of bids received on November 9, 2023, for the herein referenced project, is a true and correct copy of the bids submitted by the within named persons.



Melinda D. Immel, P.E., Assistant Vice President
 Volkert, Inc.

KREBS ENGINEERING, INC
2100 RIVER HAVEN DRIVE
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244
205-987-7411



CITY OF FAIRHOPE BID NO.: 24-006
KREBS JOB NO.: 23040.2
DATE: NOVEMBER 13, 2023 @ 2:00 PM, Local Time
OWNER: City of Fairhope, Alabama
DESCRIPTION: Bid No. 24-006 Well No. 8B and 13 Development

Item No.	Approximate Quantities	Description of Item	Unit Price	Total Price for Item
1	Complete	Mobilization/Demobilization (maximum of \$20,000)	LS	\$20,000.00
2	300 LF	Drill 7-7/8 inch pilot bore and geophysically log to lower aquifer and as described in the Contract Documents	\$460.00	\$138,000.00
3	225 LF	Open pilot bore to accommodate 24" nominal diameter surface casing, and furnish and install 24" nominal diameter surface casing	\$625.00	\$140,625.00
4	85 LF	Drill out casing to accommodate 16" nominal diameter lap pipe and screen	\$575.00	\$48,875.00
5	85 LF	Drill out casing to accommodate 12" nominal diameter lap pipe and screen	\$525.00	\$44,625.00
6	245 LF	Furnish and install 16" nominal diameter lap pipe	\$525.00	\$128,625.00
7	245 LF	Furnish and install 12" nominal diameter lap pipe	\$475.00	\$116,375.00
8	55 LF	16" Stainless Steel Screen Furnish, install, and gavel	\$750.00	\$41,250.00
9	95 LF	12" Stainless Steel Screen Furnish, install, and gavel	\$650.00	\$61,750.00
10	1 Ea.	Set up and Preparations for Extended Capacity Test	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00
11	96 Hr.	Running Extended Capacity Test and Observing Recovery	\$265.00	\$25,440.00
12	1 Ea.	Capping of Completed Production Well	\$265.00	\$265.00
13	225 LF	Grouting Surface Casing	\$375.00	\$84,375.00
14	Lump Sum	Water Quality Testing to include PFAS testing	LS	\$4,200.00
15	2 Month	Temporary submersible pump to supply treatment facility until permanent well pump can be set	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF PRODUCTION WELL 8B BID				\$855,890.00

Morrow Water Technologies, Inc.
7440 Cahaba Valley Rd.
Birmingham, AL 35242

Item No.	Approximate Quantities	Description of Item	Unit Price	Total Price for Item
1	Complete	Mobilization/Demobilization (maximum of \$20,000)	LS	\$20,000.00
2	200 LF	Drill 7-7/8 inch pilot bore and geophysically log to lower aquifer and as described in the Contract Documents	\$695.00	\$139,000.00
3	115 LF	Open pilot bore to accommodate 24" nominal diameter surface casing, and furnish and install 24" nominal diameter surface casing	\$750.00	\$86,250.00
4	75 LF	Drill out casing to accommodate 16" nominal diameter lap pipe and screen	\$600.00	\$45,000.00
5	75 LF	Drill out casing to accommodate 12" nominal diameter lap pipe and screen	\$550.00	\$41,250.00
6	135 LF	Furnish and install 16" nominal diameter lap pipe	\$575.00	\$77,625.00
7	135 LF	Furnish and install 12" nominal diameter lap pipe	\$565.00	\$76,275.00
8	50 LF	16" Stainless Steel Screen Furnish, install, and gavel	\$750.00	\$37,500.00
9	50 LF	12" Stainless Steel Screen Furnish, install, and gavel	\$650.00	\$32,500.00
10	1 Ea.	Set up and Preparations for Extended Capacity Test	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00
11	96 Hr.	Running Extended Capacity Test and Observing Recovery	\$265.00	\$25,440.00
12	1 Ea.	Surface Completion of Completed Test Well	\$4,750.00	\$4,750.00
13	115 LF	Grouting Surface Casing	\$500.00	\$57,500.00
14	Lump Sum	Water Quality Testing	LS	\$4,200.00
15	2 Month	Temporary submersible pump to supply treatment facility until permanent well pump can be set	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00
16	Lump Sum	Furnish and Install Well Pump, Site Improvements, Electrical, Piping, and miscellaneous appurtenances required to provide a turnkey well	LS	\$488,750.00
17	Allowance	SCADA Instrumentation and Controls	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF PRODUCTION WELL 13 BID				\$1,228,540.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT (PRODUCTION WELL 8B & 13)				\$2,084,430.00
10% CONTINGENCY				\$208,443.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT (PRODUCTION WELL 8B & 13) + 10% CONTINGENCY				\$2,292,873.00

Morrow Water Technologies, Inc.
7440 Cahaba Valley Rd.
Birmingham, AL 35242



"I hereby certify that this is a true tabulation of bids received by the City of Fairhope, Alabama on October 12, 2023 @ 2:00 PM, Local Time for Well No. 11 Development."

Caleb Leach

Caleb Leach, PE

Denotes error in bid calculation for the item. Total Bid Amount did not change due to this error.